presented for comparative purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of
the results which would actually have been obtained had the acquisition been
effected on the pro forma date, nor is it indicative of the results which may be
obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information in the opinion of management reflects all adjustments necessary to
present fairly the data for such periods.

   31

   ENERGY PARTNERS, LTD
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: ENERGY PARTNERS LTD - Form 8-K/A

36

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL
   EPL   HALL-HOUSTON   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   --   $   1,178   $   1,178
  Trade and other accounts receivable   13,753   6,283   20,036
  Fair value of commodity derivative instruments   2,047   --   2,047
  Prepaid expenses and other   1,459   3,568   5,027
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   17,259   11,029   28,288

Property and equipment - net   223,862   84,968   (a) 42,016   350,846

Other assets   363   928   1,291
Deferred financing costs   1,293   1,168   (a) (1,168)   1,293
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 242,777   $  98,093   $ 381,718
   =========   =========   =========

Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  21,389   $  32,250   (a) (4,132)   $  49,507
  Current maturities of long-term debt
   and notes payable   85   7,365   7,450
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   21,474   39,615   56,957

Long-term debt   25,408   86,739   (a)(86,739)   75,217
   (a) 11,438
   (a) 38,371
Deferred revenue   --   4,055   4,055
Deferred income taxes   16,782   (12,447)   (a) 12,447   16,782
Other   14,246   6,784   (a) (2,001)   19,029

Redeemable preferred stock   --   18,004   (a)(18,004)   --

Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock   --   --   (a) 38,371   38,371
  Common stock   269   32   (a)   (32)   275
   (a)   6
  Additional paid-in-capital   180,995   82   (a)   (82)   187,429

[…]

---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   164,867   (44,657)   209,678
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 242,777   $  98,093   $ 381,718
   =========   =========   =========

   32

   ENERGY PARTNERS, LTD
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (In thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: ENERGY PARTNERS LTD - Form 8-K/A

37

   (Unaudited)

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL
   EPL   HALL-HOUSTON   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenue:
  Oil and gas   $ 143,870   $  27,904   $ 171,774
  Other   2,057   1,650   3,707
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   145,927   29,554   175,481
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Costs and expenses:
  Lease operating   36,269   8,760   (b)(1,948)   43,081
  Taxes, other than on earnings   7,190   --   7,190
  Exploration expenditures and dry holes   15,141   14,283   29,424
  Impairment of oil and gas properties   --   7,312   7,312
  Depreciation, depletion and amortization   46,870   18,064   (c) 3,173   68,107
  General and administrative
   Stock-based compensation   1,651   --   1,651
   Other general and administrative   18,182   4,274   (b) 1,948   24,404
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and expenses   125,303   52,693   181,169
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from operations   20,624   (23,139)   (5,688)
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Other income (expense):
  Interest income   329   329   658
  Interest expense   (1,916)   (9,406)   (d) 4,797   (6,525)
  Gain on sale of oil and gas assets   39   6,457   6,496
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   (1,548)   (2,620)   629
   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income (loss) before income taxes   19,076   (25,759)   (5,059)

Income taxes   (7,102)   10,535   (e)(1,612)   1,821
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Net income (loss)   $  11,974   $ (15,224)   $  (3,238)
   =========   =========   =========

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $   0.45   (f)$   (0.22)
   =========   =========
Basic weighted average shares outstanding   26,865   27,440

[…]

-------
BASIC EPS:
Loss available to common
   stockholders   (5,924)   27,440   $(0.22)
   -------   ------

   35

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(2) SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA INFORMATION ON OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

   The following pro forma supplemental information regarding oil and gas
operations is presented pursuant to the disclosure requirements of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 69, "Disclosures About Oil and Gas Producing
Activities."

   The following table reflects the costs incurred in oil and gas property
acquisitions, exploration and development activities of EPL and Hall-Houston and
the combined company on a pro forma basis, for the year ended December 31, 2001
(in thousands):

   Combined
   EPL   Hall-Houston   Company
   --------   ------------   --------

Oil and gas property acquisitions   $  2,516   $  3,146   $  5,662
Exploration   45,592   53,606   99,198
Development   55,882   23,289   79,171
   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs incurred   $103,990   $ 80,041   $184,031
   ========   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: ENERGY PARTNERS LTD - Form 8-K/A

41

   The following tables set forth the changes in the net quantities of oil and
gas reserves of EPL, Hall-Houston and the combined company on a pro forma basis,
for the year ended December 31, 2001:

   Combined
   EPL   Hall-Houston   Company
   ------   ------------   --------
   Oil-Mbbls
   ------------

Proved developed and undeveloped reserves at
   December 31, 2000   27,521   394   27,915
Purchases of reserves in place   117   --   117
Sale of reserves   --   (302)   (302)
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   2,797   311   3,108
Revisions   (1,192)   (73)   (1,265)
Production   (3,781)   (33)   (3,814)
   ------   ----   ------
Proved developed and undeveloped reserves at
   December 31, 2001   25,462   297   25,759
   ======   ====   ======
Proved developed reserves as of:
   December 31, 2000   25,024   352   25,376
   December 31, 2001   22,176   297   22,473

   36

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

   Combined
   EPL   Hall-Houston   Company
   --------   ------------   --------
   Gas-Mmcf
   ------------

Proved developed and undeveloped reserves at
   December 31, 2000   49,150   40,998   90,148
Purchases of reserves in place   301   --   301
Sale of reserves   --   (5,273)   (5,273)
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   28,383   18,554   46,937
Revisions   (3,422)   6,765   3,343
Production   (12,615)   (6,170)   (18,785)
   --------   --------   --------
Proved developed and undeveloped reserves at
   December 31, 2001   61,797   54,874   116,671
   ========   ========   ========

Proved developed reserves as of:
   December 31, 2000   39,522   23,268   62,790
   December 31, 2001   38,099   38,082   76,181

Edgar Filing: ENERGY PARTNERS LTD - Form 8-K/A

42

   Subsequent to December 31, 2001, Hall-Houston acquired additional working
interests in several of its properties from affiliates. In addition EPL acquired
overriding royalty interests directly from affiliates of Hall-Houston. These
transactions combined increased proved reserves by approximately 5.8 Bcfe or 5%,
as compared to the proved reserve quantities of the combined company as of
December 31, 2001 that are disclosed in the previous tables and underlie the
standardize measure data which follows.

   The following table sets forth the standardized measure of discounted
future net cash flows relating to proved oil and gas reserves for EPL,
Hall-Houston and the combined company on a pro forma basis, as of December 31,
2001 (in thousands):

   Combined
   EPL   Hall-Houston   Adjustment(1)   Company
   ---------   ------------   -------------   ---------

Future cash inflows   $ 630,941   $ 148,609   $ 779,550
   Future production costs   (293,945)   (21,312)   (315,257)
   Future development and abandonment
   costs   (168,989)   (27,852)   (196,841)
   Future income tax expense   (4,688)   --   (35,800)   (40,488)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Future net cash flows after income taxes   163,319   99,445   226,964
10% annual discount for estimated timing of
   cash flows   (39,942)   (20,161)   8,340   (51,763)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Standardized measure of discounted future
   net cash flows   $ 123,377   $  79,284   $ 175,201
   =========   =========   =========

   (1)  Hall-Houston's historical financial information includes net
   operating loss carryforwards sufficient to offset future taxable
   income. This entry adjusts the combined company future income

[…]

flows relating to proved oil and gas reserves at December 31, 2001 was based on
period end spot prices adjusted for lease quality, transportation fees and price
differentials. The December 31, 2001 computation for EPL was based on period end
prices of approximately $2.71 per

   37

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Mcf for natural gas and $18.21 per barrel for crude oil while Hall-Houston's
computation was based on period end prices of approximately $2.65 per Mcf and
$20.14 per barrel for crude oil.

   The following table includes the components of the changes in the
standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows of EPL, Hall-Houston

Edgar Filing: ENERGY PARTNERS LTD - Form 8-K/A

43

and the combined company on a pro forma basis, for the year ended December 31,
2001 (in thousands):

   Combined
   EPL   Hall-Houston   Adjustment(1)   Company
   ---------   ------------   -------------   ---------

Beginning of the period   $ 348,102   $ 187,500   $ 535,602
Sales and transfers of oil and gas produced
   net of production costs   (100,411)   (14,386)   (114,797)
Net changes in prices and production costs   (349,126)   (202,112)   (551,238)
Extensions, discoveries and improved
   recoveries, net  of future production
   costs   49,217   32,469   81,686
Revisions of quantity estimates   (12,619)   11,904   (715)
Previously estimated development costs
   incurred during the period   10,861   23,289   34,150
Purchases and sales of reserves in place   637   (16,006)   (15,369)
Changes in estimated future development costs   (20,014)   (1,321)   (21,335)
Changes in production rates (timing) and other   11,638   (41,265)   (29,627)
Accretion of discount   48,995   26,065   75,060
Net change in income taxes   136,097   73,147   (27,460)   181,784
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net decrease   (224,725)   (108,216)   (360,401)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
End of period   $ 123,377   $  79,284   $ 175,201
   =========   =========   =========

   (1)  Hall-Houston's historical financial information includes net